

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

_____)	
DONALD MARTIN, JR.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs)	No.: 13-834C
)	
v.)	Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	Collective Action
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Heidi R. Burakiewicz
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC
1250 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-5100 (phone)
(202) 822-4997 (fax)
hburakiewicz@findjustice.com
Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs

Steven A. Skalet
Michael Lieder
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC
1250 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-5100 (phone)
(202) 822-4997 (fax)
sskalet@findjustice.com
mlieder@findjustice.com
Of Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. The Government Does Not Satisfy the Criteria for Reconsideration of the Court’s Ruling on Liability, but Even if the Decision Is Reconsidered, the Ruling Was Correct 2

1. The Government Does Not Meet the Standards for Reconsideration of the Motion to Dismiss Order 3

2. The Court Correctly Decided in the MTD Order that the Government Had Violated the FLSA..... 5

a. *The Anti-Deficiency Act does not override the Government’s obligations under the FLSA* 6

b. *Other than its reliance on the Anti-Deficiency Act, the Government no longer argues that employees need not receive minimum wage or overtime pay on their regularly scheduled paydays* 9

B. The Government Is Liable for Liquidated Damages 11

1. The Government Did Not Act in Good Faith Because It Did Not Attempt to Ascertain What the FLSA Required and Did Not Attempt to Comply with the FLSA’s Requirements 12

2. The Government Did Not Have Reasonable Grounds for Believing that Requiring Affected Employees to Work Without Timely Payment of Minimum Wage and Overtime Adhered to its Duties Under the FLSA 16

3. Affected Employees Should Not Be Deprived of Liquidated Damages 19

C. The Analysis of Whether the Government Violated the FLSA and Whether It Is Liable for Liquidated Damages Is Identical with Respect to Overtime Pay as with Respect to the Minimum Wage	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Angelo v. United States, 57 Fed. Cl. 100 (2003) 12

Astor v. United States, 79 Fed. Cl. 303 (2007) 12

Ayala v. Tito Contrs., Inc., 82 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2015) 14

Biggs v. Wilson, 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993) 10

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993) 10

Bull v. United States, 68 Fed. Cl. 212 (2005) 12

Caldman v. California, 852 F. Supp. 898 (E.D. Cal. 1994) 10

Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs. v. Wells, 538 U.S. 440 (2003) 10

Dougherty v. United States, 18 Ct. Cl. 496 (1883) 8

Ferris v. United States, 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) 8

Ford Motor Co. v. United States, 378 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 8

Harris v. District of Columbia, 749 F. Supp. 301 (D.D.C. 1990) 17

Havrilla v. United States, 125 Fed. Cl. 454 (2016) 16

Lovett v. United States, 104 Ct. Cl. 557 (1945) 6, 7

Mack v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., 871 F.2d 179 (1st Cir. 1989) 4-5

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 19

Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co., 940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991) 17

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States, 177 Ct. Cl. 800 (1966) 6, 7, 9

Nellis v. G.R. Herberger Revocable Tr., 360 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2005) 14

Ogunniyi v. United States, 124 Fed. Cl. 668 (Fed. Cl. 2016) 3, 5

Parsons's Case, 15 Ct. Cl. 246 (Ct. Cl. 1879) 9

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter, 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012) *passim*

Sharpe v. United States, 112 Fed. Cl. 468 (2013) 3, 4

Starr Int’l v. United States, 107 Fed. Cl. 374 (2012) 3

Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co. v. United States, 38 Fed. Cl. 563 (Fed. Cl. 1997) 8

Yourman v. Dinkins, 865 F. Supp. 154 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 17

Zatuchni v. Sec’y of HHS, 516 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 10

Constitution & Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 450 (2012) 8

29 U.S.C. § 201 (2012) 1

29 U.S.C. § 203(e) (2012) 11

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A) (2012) 15

29 U.S.C. § 216 (2012) 14

29 U.S.C. § 260 (2012) 12, 14

29 U.S.C. §§ 216(b), 260 (2012) 18

31 U.S.C. § 304 (2012) 7

31 U.S.C. § 1341 (2012) 1

Art. I § 9, cl. 7 1
